
STATE OF INDIANA 

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION 

VERIFIED PETITION OF DUKE ENERGY INDIANA, LLC ) 
("DUKE ENERGY INDIANA") PURSUANT TO IND. CODE ) 
CHS. 8-1-8.5, 8-1-8.8, AND IND. CODE §§ 8-1-2-0.6 AND 8-1- ) 
2-23 FOR (1) ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC ) 
CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY ("CPCN") PURSUANT ) 
TO IND. CODE CH. 8-1-8.5 TO CONSTRUCT TWO ) 
COMBINED CYCLE ("CC") NATURAL GAS UNITS, AT ) 
APPROXIMATELY 738 MEGAWATTS (WINTER ) 
RATING) EACH, AT THE EXISTING CAYUGA ) 
GENERATING STATION ("CAYUGA CC PROJECT"); (2) ) 
APPROVAL OF THE CAYUGA CC PROJECT AS A ) CAUSE NO. 46193 
CLEAN ENERGY PROJECT AND AUTHORIZATION FOR ) 
FINANCIAL INCENTIVES INCLUDING TIMELY COST ) 
RECOVERY THROUGH CONSTRUCTION WORK IN ) 
PROGRESS ("CWIP") RATEMAKING THROUGH A ) 
GENERATION COST ADJUSTMENT ("GCA") TRACKER ) 
MECHANISM UNDER IND. CODE CH. 8-1-8.8; (3) ) 
AUTHORITY TO RECOVER COSTS INCURRED IN ) 
CONNECTION WITH THE CAYUGA CC PROJECT; (4) ) 
APPROVAL OF THE BEST ESTIMATE OF COSTS OF ) 
CONSTRUCTION ASSOCIATED WITH THE CAYUGA CC ) 
PROJECT; (5) APPROVAL OF CHANGES TO DUKE 
ENERGY INDIANA'S ELECTRIC SERVICE TARIFF 
RELATING TO THE PROPOSED GCA TRACKER 
MECHANISM; (6) APPROVAL OF SPECIFIC 
RATEMAKING AND ACCOUNTING TREATMENT; AND ) 
(7) ONGOING REVIEW OF THE CAYUGA CC PROJECT. ) 

NOTICE OF APPEARANCE OF ADDITIONAL COUNSEL 

On behalf of Reliable Energy, Inc. ("REI"), please accept the additional appearance of the 

following in the above-captioned matter: 

Gregory S. Loyd, Atty. No. 23657-49 
Bose McKinney & Evans LLP 
111 Monument Circle, Suite 2700 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 
(317) 684-5192 
(317) 223-0192 (telefax) 
gloyd@boselaw.com 

Copy to: 
Lisa Bood 
lbood@boselaw.com 
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Service of filings and discovery are requested to be made electronically to the foregoing or 

as otherwise ordered by the Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission or as agreed among the parties. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Nikki G. Shoultz, #16509-41 
Kristina Kern Wheeler, #20957-49A 
Gregory S. Loyd, Atty. No. 23657-49 
Bose McKinney & Evans LLP 
111 Monument Circle, Suite 2700 
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 
(317) 684-5000 (office) 
(317) 684-5173 (facsimile) 
nshoultz@boselaw.com 
kwheeler@boselaw.com 
gloyd@boselaw.com 

Attorneys for Reliable Energy, Inc. 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing Notice of Appearance of Additional Counsel 

has been served upon the following counsel electronically this 11th day of March, 2025: 

Elizabeth A. Heneghan Jennifer Washburn 
Andrew J. Wells Citizens Action Coalition 
Liane K. Steffes 1915 W. 18th Street, Suite C 
Duke Energy Business Services LLC Indianapolis, IN 46202 
1000 East Main Street jwashburn@citact.org 
Plainfield, IN 46168 Copy to: 
Beth.heneghan@duke-energy.com Reagan Kurtz - rkurtz@citact.org 
Andrew.wells@duke-energy.com 
Liane.steffes@duke-energy.com Courtesy Copies to: 

Anne E. Becker 
Nicholas K. Kile Todd Richardson 
Hillary J. Close Tabitha L. Balzer 
Lauren M. Box Aaron A. Schmoll 
Lauren Aguilar Lewis & Kappes, P.C. 
Barnes & Thornburg LLP One American Square, Suite 2500 
11 South Meridian Street Indianapolis, IN 46282-0003 
Indianapolis, IN 46024 
Nicholas.kile@btlaw.com 

abecker@lewis-kappes.com 
trichardson@lewis-kappes.com 

Hillary.close@btlaw.com tbalzer@lewis-kappes.com 
Lauren.box@btlaw.com aschmoll@lewis-kappes.com 
Lauren.aguilar@btlaw.com 

Shaun C. Mohler 
T. Jason Haas Stone Mattheis Xenopoulos & Brew, PC 
Adam J. Kashin 1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, NW 
Indiana Office of Utility Consumer 8th Floor, West Tower 
Counselor Washington, DC 20007-5201 
115 W. Washington St., Ste. 1500S smohler@smxblaw.coln 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 
THaas@oucc.IN.gov 
AKashin@oucc.IN.gov 
infomgt@oucc.in.gov 

Kristina Kern Wheeler, #20957-49A 
4953102.1 
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